List of Responses
Dear Reviewer:

Thank you very much for your processing and the comments. Those comments are all valuable and very helpful for revising and improving our manuscript. As suggested by you, we have revised our manuscript carefully and have made corrections which we hope meet with your approval. Revised portion are marked in red in the paper. The main corrections in the paper and the responds are listed as follows.

Responses to reviewer 2:

Comment: L125-126, L199-201: analytical verification of commonly used pesticide contents in provisions from the origin of the mass provisions are now referred but no details are provided about which pesticides are those and the levels of residues found on them. Not clear the meaning of "contents in provisions were below minimum test levels" in the added text.

Response: Thanks for your helpful comments. We have added commonly used pesticides: chlorpyrifos, imidacloprid, fendifenuron, fendifenuron, phoxim, avermectin in line 126, and changed “Commonly used pesticide contents in provisions were below minimum test levels in the control group” to “The contents of commonly used pesticides chlorpyrifos, imidacloprid, fendifenuron, fendifenuron, phoxim, avermectin in provisions were less than the limit of quantification (0.01-0.02 mg kg-1) in the control group” to clear the meaning of "contents in provisions were below minimum test levels" in lines 199-201.
Comment: L130-143, L175-176, L 267-268: the authors assume that 100% of the immersed solution is absorbed by the provisions but this assumption should be verified analytically since the volumes and humidity of each provision may result in different concentrations. The authors claim that it is better to evaluate the ecotoxicity of pesticides to O. excavata (or other bee species) by using only the pesticide dose ingested by larvae because consider unreliable the analytical measurements. The reviewer respectfully disagrees with the authors. To calculate accurately any ingested dose both the amount of provision ingested (this is measured in this study) as well as the analytical measurement of the pesticide concentrations in the provisions (not measured in this study) are needed. In regulatory chronic bee studies with honeybees both measurements are required when reporting toxicity endpoints in dose basis, i.e. both ingested food and the verification of the nominal test concentrations used in food (e.g. royal jelly in the case of honeybees). The usual practice in those regulatory bee studies is to develop an analytical method covering the concentration range of the dose preparations that are used in the studies. These analytical methods must be also validated. According to the OECD test guidelines for bee testing, if evidence is available to demonstrate that the concentration of the test substance has been satisfactorily maintained within 20 percent of the nominal or measured initial concentration throughout the test, then the results can be based on nominal or measured initial values.

The reviewer recommmends these points should be at least reported by the authors as limitations in the manuscript.

Response: Thanks very much for your helpful suggestions. We have added these points as limitations in the manuscript in lines 299-305, that is “The present study still existed some limitations of the method. We assumed that 100% of the immersed solution was absorbed by the provisions, but this assumption should be verified analytically since the volumes and humidity of each provision may result in different concentrations, indicating that both ingested food and the verification of the nominal test concentrations used in food are required when reporting toxicity endpoints in dose basis. Thus, it is still needed to verify the pesticide concentrations in the provisions using an analytical method in the future”.
